
Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Adrian Pargeter <adrian pargeter@kingspan exchange corn> 

Wedncsdag, November 2, 2016 4:34 PM 

C~yn Davies <g\~yn davics@kingspan com>: Tony Scott <ton? scott@kingspan corn>; Linzi 
Hobbs <bnzi cro fl@kingspan corn> 

FW: G1559 INTO UoS Cavil? Barriers 

Gugs 

Just passing on difficulties we are getting in Scotland, we will soon have to declare a medium risk for K15 unless we can get Euroclass 

b on the product, this will hurt us and allow Xtratherm in with their low risk product. I was hoping KllS would give us the chance to 

tackle this but hope of this has faded with subsequent testing. 

Regards 

Adrian Pargeter 

Head of Technical and Marketing GB 

Direct tel 

Mobile: 

From: Arron Chalme~ 
Sent: 02 November 2016 15:25 
To: Adrian Pargeter 
Co: Adam Heath 
Subject: RE: G1559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 

I know, our only option to legitimately claim "low risk" is to get a Euroclass B on KJ.5, or somehow get Class 0 on the product as a 

whole (which ideally is what we should be doing anyway). Neither seem like a reasonable possibility arm .... 

Kind Regards, 

TECHNICAL PROJECT LEADER 

Vlob:l 
Email: arron.chalmers@ kingspan.com 

Kingspan 

From: Adrian Pargeter 
Sent: 02 November 2016 15:21 
To: Arron Chalmers 
I:c: Adam Heath 
Subject: RE: G1559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 

Hi Arron 

Tricky one 

As class 0 will no longer be recognised by BBA etc, is there any other test method that can be used to prove "low risk" 

Regards 

Adrian Pargeter 
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Head of Technical and Marketing GB 

Direct tel: 

Mobile: 

From: Arron Chalme~ 
Sent: 02 November 2016 15:01 
To: Adrian Pargeter 
(:c: Adam Heath 
Subject: FW: G1559 INTO UoS Cavity Barrie~ 

Hi Adrian, 

Can you help on this? 

You probably aware of this issue as it’s been ongoing for a while, but basically through a loophole we claim K15 is Class O in line with 

the ADB, by just testing the facing. However, Scotland’s Technical Handbook is worded better in the sense that the entire product 

must be tested to achieve Class O, to subsequently be designated as "low risk". 

So we have two options 

1. We know it’s not low risk, shall we be honest and says it’s medium risk and therefore cavity barriers will need to be every 
3.Ore and not every 20m. Bearing in mind, this could then damage us on future jobs as Xtratherm has a low risk board and 

therefore huge USB over K15. 

2. We blag it, send them our facing test and confirm that in line with ADB its Class O, and kind of ignore her direct question 

about being low risk and hope their building control officer interprets this to Class O/Low Risk. 

What do you think? 

Kind Regards, 

Arron Dhalmers 

TECHNICAL PROJECT LEADER 

Vlob:l 
Email: arron.chalmers@ kinRspan.com 

Kingspan 

From: Alistair Lambie 
Sent: 02 November 2016 13:12 
To: Adam Heath; Arron Chalme~ 
Subject: FW: G1559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 

Afternoon both, 

Can you add anything to this one? 

Alistair Lambie 

National Business Development Manager 

Kingspan Insulation Ltd 
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From: Joanne Hemmings Fmailto:i.hemminqs@paqepark.co.uk7 
Sent: 02 November 2016 10:24 
To: Alistair Lambie 
Co: Steven Oliver 
Subject: Re: G1559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 

Thanks for your email Please find the build ups attached 
In summary we need a test certificate to prove that the Kingspan Kt 5 board is classified as low risk as per Anne×e 2E of the Building 
Regulations 
This is in relation to clauses 2.7 1 and 2.4.2. Can you please provide this information asap? 

Kind regards, 

lesponsibility to take any action necessaly to prevent computer viruses being tla nsrnitted in this way Accordingly Page / Park disclaims all responsibility which arises directly or 
indi[ectly from such transmission of computer viruses 

From: Alistair Lambie <alistair.lambie@kingspan.com> 

Date: Tuesday, i November 2096 at 20:g5 

To: Joanne Hemmings <[.hemmings@pagepark.co.uk> 

C¢: Steven Oliver <steven.oliver@kingspan.com> 

Subject: RE: G1559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 

Travis is offlat the moment and his email are being diver~ed to me. 

If there is no habitable space 18m or higher above ground level, there is no requirement for any test, so unsure why building control 

are asking for test data? 

Above 18m, all cladding systems where every component is not deemed as non combustible must either provide a full scale Bg8414 

test or pass a desk top study completed by a suitably qualified fire specialist. 

The whole subject has come under scrutiny in the past lg months or so and I still believe there is an element of misunderstanding 

surrounding the issue, hence why we published the attached document. 

I’d suggest you highlight to the building control officer that the building is indeed below 18m and ask where in the regulations it 

states a BS8414 test and pass is required I would be extremely interested in knowing the response to this! 

In the meantime can you send me a description and/or sketch of the construction detail from inner to outer and let me know the 

building use? 

We would be more than happy to speak directly with the building control officer, but will await your response and guidance on this. 

PROD0019365 
KIN00021684_0003 

KIN00021684/3



Hope this helps. 

Alistair/arnbie 

National Business Development Manager 

Kingspan Insulation Ltd 

From: Joanne Hemmings Fmailto:i.hemminqs@paqepark.co.uk7 
Sent: 01 November 2016 19:53 
To: Alistair Lambie 
Co: Steven Oliver 
Subject: Re: G1559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 
Importance: High 

Travis, Steven, 

Fu~her to my email below, the Soohish Standard in question is 271 
The char[ on page 16 of the Technical Bulletin attached suggests that the insulation should be compliant as the building is under 18m 
height. Is there any test cer[ification to prove this? 

Kind regards, 

Page / Park Limited is a company registered in Scotland Company No 458765 Registered Office 20 James Morrison Street Glasgow GI 5PE Please consider the 
environment before printing this e mail This transmission is confidential and intended solely for the person or orga nisation to whom it is addr~=ssed If you are not the intended 

r~=cipient of this transmission please advise by r~=t urn e mail If you are not the iF tended recipient please be advised that an~/disclosure copying distribution or use of the 

information contained in this e mail is prohibited Computer vlr uses may be transmitted or do~ ~nloaded oFto your computer ~y~tem via email communication It is the recipient’s 
r~=sponsibility to take any action necessary to preveFt computer viruses being transmitted in this ~a~/ Accordingly Page / Park disclaims all responsibility which arises directly or 

From: Joanne Hemmings <i.hemmin~s@paRepark.co.uk> 

Date: Tuesday, 1 November 2016 at 19:14 

To: Travis Hunter <travis.hunter@kin~span.corn> 

C¢: Steven Oliver <steven.oliver@kin~span.com> 

Subject: Re: G:[559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 

Travis, Steven, 

Our Building Control Officer has deemed the Kingspan K15 board non-compliant as it has not been tested to BS8414.1 2002 with the 
Aerolite granite cladding system. Do you have any comments? We really need to get this resolved tomorrow. 

Kind regards, 
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[ecJpJent of Ibis transmission please advise by ~eturn e mail If you are not the intended recipient please be advised that any disclosure copying distribution or use ot the 
information contained in this e mail is prohibited Computer viruses may be t[a nsmitted or downloaded onto your computer system via email communication It is the recipients 
lesponsibility to take any action necessaly to prevent computer viruses being tla nsmitted in this way Accordingly Page / Park disclaims all responsibility which arises directly or 
indi[ectly from such transmission of computer viruses 

From: Travis Hunter <travis.hunter@kin~span.com> 

Date: Thursday, 27 October 2016 at 12:39 

To: Joanne Hemminss <i.hemminss@pa~epark.co.uk> 

C¢: Steven Oliver <steven.oliver@kin~span.¢om> 

Subject: RE: Gg559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 

B3 CONCEALED SPACES (CAVITIES) 

Table 13 Maximum dimensions of cavities in non-domestic buildings 
(Purpose Groups 2-7) 

Any 2O 

With Kooltherm K15 being Class 0 and Euroclass C, it would appear to fall into the max. 20m category. However, this is something 

for them to argue with Building Control, as ultimately the final decision is theirs. 

We do not manufacture cavity barriers and therefore cannot provide them with standard details. For 8uidance on how they should 

be detailed / installed, we would suggest they contact a cavity barrier manufacturer directly. Three are listed with the K~.5 product 

literature (extract below) 
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Fire Step & Cavity Barrier Strategy 

Kind regards, 

Business Development- apecification Manager 

mob; 
direct tel: 
direct fax: 

Please watch the video relating to Fire Safety Compliance in High Rise Buildings 

htt ps://yo ut u.be/id PTW4 M h K2Y 

....................... Kingspan Insulation BIM Objects .......................... 

From: ]oanne Hemmings rmailto:i.hemminqs@paqepark.co.uk1 
Sent: 27 October 2016 10:56 
To: Travis Hunter 
Cc: Steven Oliver 
Subject= G1559 INTO UoS Cavity Barriers 

As discussed, please see note below from the building control officer; 

We have only allowed for cavity barriers every 20metres, as the Kingspan K15 has a Class g fire rating We don’t want to go up to 
cavity barriers every 10m if possible Can you please comment? 
We will also need to add a cavity barrier detail around the windows and doors. Can you please forward a typical detail? See drawings 
at[ached for reference 

Kind regards, 

PROD0019365 
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Page / Park Limited is a company registered in Scotland Company No 458765 Registered Office 20 James Morrison Street Glasgow GI 5PE Please consider the 
environment before printing this e mail This transmission is confidential and intended solely for the person or orga nisation to whom it is addressed If you are not the intended 
r~cipient of this transmission please advise by r~turn e mail If you are not the iF tended recipient please be advised that any disclosure copying distribution or use of the 
information contained in this e mail is prohibited Computer viruses may be t~a nsmitted or downloaded onto your computer system via email communication It is the recipients 
lesponsibility to take any action necessaly to prevent computer viruses being tla nsmitted in this way Accordingly Page / Park disclaims all responsibility which arises directly or 
indirectly from such transmission of computer viruses 

Kingspan Insulation Limited 

Pembridge, Leominster, Herefordshire, HR6 9LA, UK 

tel: 

www.kinqspaninsulation.co.uk 
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